As at 31 December 2016, the expected amount of deferred tax assets and liabilities to be settled
within 12 months is 5.3 million Euros and 0.5 million Euros, respectively, regarding the Group and
5.3 million Euros and 0.4 million Euros, respectively, regarding the Company.

During the years ended 31 December 2016 and 31 December 2015, the movements which
occurred under the deferred tax headings of the Group and the Company were as follows:

The tax losses carried forward are related to the losses of the subsidiaries Tourline and Escrita
Inteligente and are detailed as follows:

Regarding Tourline, the tax losses of the years 2008, 2009 and 2011 may be reported in the next
15 years, the tax losses related to 2012, 2013 and 2014 may be carried forward in the next 18 years
and the tax losses of the years 2015 and 2016 have no time limit for deduction. As far as Escrita
Inteligente is concerned, the tax losses refer to the years 2015 and 2016 and may be carried
forward in the next 12 years.

The sensitivity analysis performed allows us to conclude that a 1% reduction in the underlying rate
of deferred tax would imply an increase in the income tax for the period of about 2.5 million Euros in
the Group and in the Company.

2016 2015 2016 2015

Deferred tax assets
Opening balances 87,535,941 91,428,940 86,330,601 90,547,447
Effect on net profit

Employee benefits - healthcare 29,917 (733,228) 29,917 (733,228)
Employee benefits - other long-term benefits (1,230,552) (3,628,545) (1,221,627) (3,595,239)
Deferred accounting gains (1,116,452) (661,719) (1,116,452) (661,719)
Impairment losses and provisions (5,967,001) (1,142,594) (5,290,622) (1,014,836)
Conversion adjustments - derecognition of inventories - - - (91,864)
Tax losses carried forward 2,857 24,628 - -
Impairment losses in tangible fixed assets (45,040) (91,864) (45,040) -
Share plan 421,330 459,819 421,330 459,819
Land and buildings 454,713 1,392,924 454,713 1,392,924
Tangible assets' tax revaluation regime 2,680,786 - 2,680,786 -
Other 119,265 460,283 - -

Effect on equity
Employee benefits - healthcare 3,334,998 27,297 3,334,998 27,297

Closing balance 86,220,762 87,535,941 85,578,604 86,330,601

Group Company

Restated
2016 2015 2016 2015*

Deferred tax liabilities
Opening balances 4,576,598 4,841,684 4,534,199 4,890,550
Effect on net profit

Revaluation of tangible fixed assets before
IFRS adoption

(410,811) (231,295) (410,811) (231,295)

Suspended capital gains (36,858) (23,274) (36,858) (23,274)
Other (5,783) (10,517) - (2,381)

Closing balance 4,123,146 4,576,598 4,086,530 4,633,600

* Restated values: see note 3

Group Company

Company Tax losses Deferred tax assets

Tourline 37,338,023 320,408
Escrita Inteligente 32,263 6,775

Total 37,370,285 327,183

196

2016 Annual Report

SIFIDE
The Group and the Company policy for recognition of fiscal credits regarding SIFIDE is to recognise
the credit at the moment of the effective receipt from the commission certification statement,
certifying the eligibility of expenses presented in the applications for tax benefits.

In relation to the expenses incurred with R&D during 2014 of 736,033 Euros and according to the
notification dated 18 January 2016 of the Certification Commission, a tax credit of 268,898 Euros
was attributed to CTT.

Regarding the year ended 31 December 2015, for the expenses incurred with R&D of 3,358,151